

CNR no.HRPP01-013787-2022
FIR No.432 dated 27.05.2022
U/S 148, 149, 307, 323, 506, 325 IPC
PS Samalkha, Panipat.

CIS No. SC-449-2022

State versus Rajbir @ Raju etc.

Present: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Public Prosecutor for State assisted by
Sh. R. S. Rawal, Advocate for complainant.
Accused Bablu, Sandeep @ Monu, Rajbir @ Raju, Mukesh @ Titu,
and Parveen @ Beena on bail assisted by Sh. Sumit Aggarwal,
Advocate.
Accused Govinda on bail assisted by Sh. Ram Mehar Chalia,
Advocate.

Summons to ASI Satish, SI Ramphal and HC Rakesh stands sent through SHO, Police Station Samalkha, Panipat. Summons returned back served with the report that summons have been served through the mode of whatsapp. But these witnesses have not appeared in the Court to give evidence whereas present case is a time bound case as per directions of Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court.

It is directed thatailable warrants of witness no. 16 SI Ramphal, no. 17 HC Rakesh and no. 18 EASI Satish Kumar, no. 19 SI Ramesh Chander no. 184 KR be sent for **9.7.2025**.

A copy of this order be sent to the followings for information:-

1. SHO, Police Station Samalkha, Panipat.
2. Superintendent of Police, Panipat.

Date of Order: 3.6.2025

Sunil Yadav, Stenographer Gr-II

(R.K. Mehta)
ASJ, Panipat,
UID No.HR0136.