

CNR no.HRPP01-013787-2022
FIR No.432 dated 27.05.2022
U/S 148, 149, 307, 323, 506, 325 IPC
PS Samalkha, Panipat.

CIS No. SC-449-2022

State versus Rajbir @ Raju etc.

Present: Sh. Baljit Singh, Public Prosecutor for State assisted by Sh. R.S. Rawal, Advocate for complainant.
Accused Bablu, Sandeep @ Monu, Rajbir @ Raju, Mukesh @ Titu and Parveen @ Beena on bail assisted by Sh. Sumit Aggarwal, Advocate.
Accused Govind on bail assisted by Sh. Subhash Chand Saini, Advocate.

Trial is fixed for conclusion of defence evidence by accused and also for arguments. No defence evidence is again available with the accused. Id. Defence counsels by making a separate statement sought an adjournment which is opposed by Id. Public Prosecutor.

A perusal of the file revealed that as per order dated 4.4.2025 passed in CRM 13986/2025 by Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court 6 months extension was given to conclude the trial. This court by making best efforts got recorded all the prosecution evidence and statements under section 313 Cr.P.C. of the accused were recorded on 31.10.2025. But accused revealed sought an adjournment to produce defence evidence.

There shall be winter vacations from 25.12.2025 to 1.1.2026. In above circumstances, trial is adjourned to **14.1.2026** for conclusion of defence evidence by the accused being last opportunity and matter also be taken up for arguments.

It is directed that a separate letter be again written to Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court for seeking further extension.

Date of Order: 15.12.2025

Sunil Yadav, Stenographer Gr-II

(R.K. Mehta)
ASJ, Panipat,
UID No.HR0136.